

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG**

WP(C) No. 168 of 2013

1. No. 213897X Havildar/Tech B. Veh
Guru Datt Tiwari
S/o (L) G.N. Tiwari,
R/o H.Q. 13th Assam Rifles,
C/O 99 A.P.O.
2. No. L/144440H, Hav/Elect (MV)
Shri Abilash Nair,
S/o Vardarajan Nair
R/o H.Q. 24th Assam Rifles,
C/O 99 APO.
3. No. L/75930 H
Shri Pavithran P.V.
S/o of Shri Govindan P.P
R/o Unit No. 2 WKSP AR
C/O 99 APO.
4. No. L/134820 N
Shri Jojimon K.C.
S/o Shri V.M Chacko
R/o Unit No. 26 Assam Rifles,
C/O 99 APO.
5. No. L/2201756 H
Shri Ranbir Singh Gusain
S/o Shri J.S. Gusain
R/o Unit No. 2 WKSP Assam Rifles
C/O 99 APO.
6. No. L/0111135 W
Shri Ajay Kumar
S/o Shri Puni Chand Chauhan
R/o Unit 29 Assam Rifles
C/O 99 APO.

... **Petitioners**

-Versus-

1. The Union of India represented by the
Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs,
Government of India, New Delhi.
2. The Directorate General of Assam Rifles,
Laitkor, Shillong
Meghalaya-793010.
3. The Brigadier (Pers),
H.Q. Directorate General of Assam Rifles,
Laitkor, Shillong, Meghalaya.

4. The Inspector General (East)
H.Q. Inspector General (East) Assam Rifles,
C/O 99 A.P.O.
5. The Inspector General (South)
H.Q. IGAR (South)
C/O 99 A.P.O.
6. The Coloner (EME)
H.Q. Directorate General of Assam Rifles,
Laitkor, Shillong, Meghalaya.

... **Respondents**

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE VED PRAKASH VAISH
Present

Mr. R. Jha	...	Counsel for petitioners
Mr. N. Mozika	...	Counsel for Respondents
Date of Hearing	...	21.09.2016
Date of Order	...	21.09.2016

BY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.P.VAISH (ORAL)

The petitioners have filed the present petition seeking,
inter-alia, the following relief:

"In the premises aforesaid, it is prayed that Your Lordship may be pleased to admit this petition, call for the records and issue a Rule calling upon the respondents to show cause as to why:

- i) *A writ in the nature of certiorari and mandamus shall not be issued for directing the respondents for implementation and grant of rank and pay scale of the rank holding by the counterparts in the Force as well as in different Central Para Military Forces.*
- ii) *A writ in the nature of mandamus shall not be issued for directing the respondent to grant the petitioners promotion to the rank of Naib/Subedar AA Veh equal to M Tech 'B' Vehicle as well as the pay scale of the said rank along with the arrear thereof.*
- iii) *A writ in the nature of mandamus shall not be issued for directing the respondent authority to grant the petitioners classification pay, Group pay, Appointment pay Course pay and other allowances as granted to the other similar situated personnel in the force as well as the counterparts in different Central Para Military Forces under the Ministry of Home Affairs.*

iv) *A writ in the nature of mandamus shall not be issued to direct the respondent authorities to grant promotion to the petitioners in the vacant posts as they are eligible for the same.”*

2. Mr. R. Jha, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners do not want to pursue with the present petition and the same be dismissed as withdrawn. Learned counsel for the petitioners also placed on record an application stating that he has instructions to withdraw the present petition.

3. Mr. N. Mozika, learned counsel for the respondents submits that he has no objection if the petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

4. In view of the submissions made by counsel for the petitioners as well as the application, the present petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

JUDGE

Dated 21st September, 2016

V. Lyndem