

**Serial No. 08**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

WP(C) No. 168 of 2013

Date of order: 04.04.2019

Shri G.D. Tiwari & Ors.

Vs.

The Union of India & Ors.

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mohammad Yaqoob Mir, Chief Justice**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. B. Pathak, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. K. Paul, Adv.

According to the learned counsel for the petitioners, the subject matter of this writ petition is identical to the subject matter in WP(C) No. 311 of 2016. The judgment dated 23.03.2017 has been upheld in MC (WA) No. 52 of 2017 and MC (WA) No. 54 of 2017 decided on 27.11.2017, therefore, the judgment covers the case of the petitioners.

Learned counsel Mr. K. Paul is not averse to what is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioners but wants to have instructions as to what is the impediment in not extending the same benefits to the petitioners, at his request, adjourned.

List again on 09.04.2019.

**(Mohammad Yaqoob Mir)**  
**Chief Justice**

Meghalaya  
04.04.2019  
"Sylvana PS"