

Serial No. 06
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 168 of 2013 with
WP(C) No. 141 of 2017

Date of Order: 26.10.2022

Shri G.D. Tiwari & Ors.	Vs.	Union of India & Ors.
Shri P.N. Ganesh & Ors.	Vs.	Union of India & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s)	:	Mr. V. Kumar, Adv.
For the Respondent(s)	:	Ms. K. Gurung, Adv. vice Dr. N. Mozika, DSG.

- | | | |
|-----|---|--------|
| i) | Whether approved for reporting in
Law journals etc.: | Yes/No |
| ii) | Whether approved for publication
in press: | Yes/No |

Heard learned counsel for the parties. The learned counsel for the respondent has submitted that the instructions from the department could not be produced today and has sought for accommodation in this matter. However, learned counsel for the petitioner Mr. V. Kumar has submitted that in the meantime the parties may be allowed to file their written argument and matter to be finally heard on the next date fixed. Considering the fact that the lis between the parties was initiated since 2013 and we are about almost 10(ten) years in litigation, therefore, on the prayer of the parties that the Court would allow the written argument to be filed within the next date fixed and the matter to be definitely heard on the next date with no allowance given to either side, the same is allowed.

As prayed for, list the same after 3(three) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
26.10.2022
"N.Swer, Stenographer"